# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the to add an inventor name , previously recorded on Reel 020522 Frame 0084. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment.

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Martin BEAULIEU	11/29/2007
Mr. Stephane CHABOT	11/28/2007
Mr. Yves CHAREST	11/28/2007
Mr. Jean-Francois SAVARD	11/30/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GROUPE CONSEIL PROCD INC.
Street Address:	1400 Avenue St-Jean-Baptiste
Internal Address:	Suite 205
City:	Quebec
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	G2E 5B7

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11941575

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(514)868-0208 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 514-871-2922

mceleste@bereskinparr.com Email:

Correspondent Name: David St-Martin Address Line 1: 40 King Street West Address Line 2: 40th floor, Scotia Plaza Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DSTM 14925-8

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 023619 FRAME: 0371** 

501034840

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David St-Martin
Total Attachments: 5 source=assign#page1.tif source=assign#page2.tif source=assign#page3.tif source=assign#page4.tif source=assign#page5.tif	

TO:DAVID ST-MARTIN COMPANY: 40 KING STREET WEST

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 02/18/2008 500466207

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
The state of the s	Y

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

<del>                                      </del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Name	Execution Date
Martin Beaulieu		11/29/2007
Stephane Chabot		11/28/2007
Yves Charest		11/28/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GROUPE CONSEIL PROCD INC.
Street Address:	1400, Avenue St-Jean-Baptiste
Internal Address:	Suite 205
City:	Quebec, Quebec
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	G2E 5B7

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11941575

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

416-957-1695

Email:

dstmartin@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name:

David St-Martin 40 King Street West

Address Line 1:

40 King Street wes

Address Line 2:

40th Floor

Address Line 4:

Toronto, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14925-8
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David St-Martin

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT

REEL: 023619 FRAME: 0373

USPTO 2/

2/20/2008 8:43:21 PM

PAGE

5/005

Fax Server

TO:DAVID ST-MARTIN COMPANY:40 KING STREET WEST

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT

**REEL: 023619 FRAME: 0374** 

WHEREAS We, Martin BEAULIEU, Stéphane CHABOT, Yves CHAREST and Jean-François SAVARD, whose full post office addresses are 3945, boulevard de la Chaudière, Ste-Foy, Québec, G1X 5A6, CANADA; 208, rue Champagnat, Lévis, Québec, G6V 7M9, CANADA; 931, rue Chapman, Ancienne-Lorette, Québec, G2E 3Z4, CANADA and 3110, boulevard Hochelaga, Apt. 6, Ste-Foy, Québec, G1W 2R1, CANADA, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled PROCESSES FOR TREATING ALUMINIUM RESIDUES for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on November 16, 2007, as serial No. 11/941,575.

AND WHEREAS, GROUPE CONSEIL PROCD INC., a corporation of QUÉBEC, of 1400, AVENUE ST-JEAN-BAPTISTE, SUITE 205, QUÉBEC, QUÉBEC, G2E 5B7, CANADA, has acquired from us the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, We, Martin BEAULIEU, Stéphane CHABOT, Yves CHAREST and Jean-François SAVARD, by these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said GROUPE CONSEIL PROCD INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations—in—part and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said application for United States Letter Patent.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said **GROUPE CONSEIL PROCD INC.**, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of Bereskin & Parr (Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3Y2) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

SIGNED this 🎎 🚰 day of, 20	<u>ര</u> ു, at <u>©ധം bec</u> , Canada.
	Jedin UM
Martin BEAULIEU	Signature of Witness
Name of Witness:	FREDERIC METHOT

SIGNED this 🔐 day of 🚙 🔑 , 2007, at 🚉 company, Canada.		
	Todai Wille	
Stéphane CHABOT	Signature of Witness	
Name of Witness:	FAEDERIC METHOT	
SIGNED this <u>28</u> day of <u>waster for</u> , 20	<u>ா</u> , at <u>டூ. சக்ச ட</u> , Canada.	
	KaSain UTI	
Yves CHAREST	Signature of Witness	
Name of Witness:	FREDERIC METHOT	
SIGNED this <u>30</u> day of hovew bea, 20	o≒, at <u>[velec</u> , Canada.	
	Trestain UT	
Jean-François SAVARD	Signature of Witness	

**RECORDED: 12/08/2009** 

Name of Witness: FREDENIC METHOT